

Michael A. Bamberger (*pro hac vice*)
 SNR Denton US LLP
 1221 Avenue of the Americas
 New York, NY 10020
 Telephone: 212-768-6756
 michael.bamberger@snrdenton.com

D. John McKay
 Law Offices of D. John McKay
 117 E. Cook Ave.
 Anchorage AK 99501
 Telephone: 907-274-3154
 mckay@alaska.net
 Alaska Bar No. 7811117

Thomas Stenson
 ACLU of Alaska Foundation
 1057 W. Fireweed Lane - Suite 207
 Anchorage, AK 99503
 Telephone: 907-258-0044
 tstenson@akclu.org
 Alaska Bar No. 0808054

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

**AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE
 EXPRESSION, et al.**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JOHN J. BURNS, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY
 GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ALASKA,**

Defendant.

Civil No. 3:10-cv-00193-RRB

PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM

**(A) REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT
 OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,**

**(B) IN OPPOSITION TO
 THE STATE'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AND

(C) IN OPPOSITION TO THE STATE'S MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT — THIS COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIFICATION AND GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECLARING AND ENJOINING THE AMENDED ACT AS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....2

I. CERTIFICATION IS INAPPROPRIATE.....2

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT; THE STATE IS NOT.....8

 A. The State Ignores Applicable Precedents8

 B. The State’s Attempt to Narrow the Amended Act’s Scope to Render it
 Constitutional are Unavailing.....9

 C. The Amended Act Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny12

 D. The State Fails to Address the Unconstitutional Vagueness of the Amended Act16

 E. The Amended Act Violates the Commerce Clause17

 F. Plaintiffs Have More Than Met the Applicable Standards for Summary Judgment....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	14, 16
<i>Alaskans for a Common Language, Inc. v. Kritz</i> , 170 P.3d 183 (Alaska 2007).....	4
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 882 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Amer. Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression v. Coakley</i> , 2010 WL 4273802 (D.Mass., Oct. 26, 2010).....	9
<i>American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression v. Strickland</i> , 560 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2009)	7, 9
<i>Berg v. Popham</i> , 307 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Cyberspace Commc’ns, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	17
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southern Arizona v. Lawall</i> , 180 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 317 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 17

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Rouso v. State</i> , 204 P.3d 243 (Wash. App. Div. 1. 2009).....	18
<i>Sable Commc’n of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	15
<i>Southeast Booksellers Ass’n v. McMaster</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.S.C. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Spada v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> , 80 Fed.Appx. 27 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>State, Dept. of Commerce, Community & Economic Development v. Alyeska Pipeline Service Company</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2011 WL 193592 (Alaska, January 21, 2011).....	4, 6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	6
<i>Stollenwerk v. Tri-West Health Care Alliance</i> , 254 Fed. Appx. 664 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Stagliano</i> , 693 F.Supp.2d 25 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
<i>U.S. v. X-Citement Videos, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	11
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	7
<i>Western Star Trucks v. Big Iron Equipment</i> , 101 P.3d 1047 (Alaska 2004).....	4, 11
<i>Worden v. State</i> , 213 P.3d 144 (Alaska App. 2009).....	4
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 (1994).....	5
AS § 46.03.822:	5
AS 11.41.452	12

AS 11.41.455	13
AS 11.61.128	3, 13
ALASKA APP. PROC. R. 407	2
Ohio R.S. § 2907.31	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 YALE L.J. 785 (2001)	18
National Research Council, <i>Youth, Pornography and the Internet</i> (Dick Thornburgh & Herbert S. Lin, eds, 2002)	14
